

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

ROBERT L. MENDENHALL, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; AND SUNRIDGE  
CORPORATION, A NEVADA  
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

vs.

RONALD TASSINARI, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; AND AMERICAN  
VANTAGE BROWNSTONE, LLC, A  
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY,

Respondents.

Case No.: 68053  
Electronically Filed  
Jun 07 2016 02:44 p.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial  
District Court, the Honorable Rob  
Bare Presiding

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**Marquis Aurbach Coffing**

Avece M. Higbee, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 3739  
Micah S. Echols, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 8437  
Adele V. Karoum, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 11172  
10001 Park Run Drive  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145  
Telephone: (702) 382-0711  
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816  
ahigbee@maclaw.com  
mechols@maclaw.com  
akaroum@maclaw.com

**Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC**

Gwen Rutar Mullins, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 3146  
Wade B. Gochnour, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 6314  
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway  
Suite 1000  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Telephone: (702) 257-1483  
Facsimile: (702) 567-1568  
grm@h2law.com  
wbg@h2law.com

*Attorneys for Appellants, Robert L. Mendenhall and Sunridge Corporation*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

II. ROUTING STATEMENT .....1

III. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

    A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE PARTIES OR THEIR PRIVIES WERE NOT THE SAME IN THE TWO LAWSUITS. ....2

    B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE FRAUD CLAIMS MADE IN THE SECOND LAWSUIT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE FIRST LAWSUIT. ....2

    C. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE FRAUD CLAIMS MADE IN THE SECOND LAWSUIT WERE NOT COMPULSORY CLAIMS BUT PERMISSIVE CLAIMS.....2

    D. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THAT NRCP 60(b) AUTHORIZES AN INDEPENDENT ACTION BASED UPON FRAUD. ....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....8

    A. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING DISMISSAL ORDERS. ....8

    B. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDERS. ....8

VI.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	9
A.	THE FIRST LAWSUIT (A653822/JUDGE ISRAEL). .....	9
1.	The Brownstone Entities’ Allegations.....	9
2.	Discovery on the Term Sheet. ....	10
3.	Mendenhall and Sunridge Seek Leave to File an Amended Pleading to Allege Their Fraud Claims. ....	12
B.	THE SECOND LAWSUIT (A708281/JUDGE BARE).....	14
C.	THE HEARING ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS. ....	15
D.	THE WRITTEN ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS.....	17
VII.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	19
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE PARTIES OR THEIR PRIVIES WERE NOT THE SAME IN THE TWO LAWSUITS.....	19
1.	Tassinari and AVB Were Not Privies to the Brownstone Entities.....	20
a.	Tassinari Was Not in Privity With the Brownstone Entities.....	21
b.	AVB Also Was Not in Privity With the Brownstone Entities.....	23
2.	At a Minimum, the District Court Should Have Allowed Discovery on the Privity Analysis Before Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint. ....	25

B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE FRAUD CLAIMS MADE IN THE SECOND LAWSUIT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE FIRST LAWSUIT. ....	30
1.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims in the Second Lawsuit Were Not Based on the Same Cause of Action.....	31
2.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims Were Not “Brought” in the First Lawsuit Because Judge Israel Did Not Consider Them. ....	35
3.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims Could Not Have Been Brought in the First Lawsuit. ....	38
a.	There Was No Opportunity to Litigate the Fraud Claims in the First Lawsuit. ....	38
b.	Formal Barriers of the Irrevocable Offer of Judgment and Later Acceptance Prevented Plaintiffs From Bringing Their Fraud Claims in the First Lawsuit. ....	40
4.	Judge Israel Declined to Decide the Proposed Fraud Claims in the First Lawsuit.....	43
5.	Claim Preclusion Does Not Apply Where Under NRCp 11, the Claims Could Not Have Been Brought Earlier.....	44
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON CLAIM PRECLUSION WHEN THE FRAUD CLAIMS MADE IN THE SECOND LAWSUIT WERE NOT COMPULSORY CLAIMS BUT PERMISSIVE CLAIMS.....	47
1.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims Against Tassinari and AVB Were Permissive Claims Because They Did Not Mature Until After the Responsive Pleading in the First Lawsuit. ....	48

2.	Other Courts Have Similarly Concluded that After-Acquired Claims Are Permissive and, Therefore, Not Barred by Claim Preclusion in a Second Case. ....	50
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THAT NRCP 60(b) AUTHORIZES AN INDEPENDENT ACTION BASED UPON FRAUD. ....	53
1.	Remand Is the Appropriate Remedy Due to the District Court’s Failure to Consider the Viability of an Independent Action Under NRCP 60(b). ....	53
2.	Plaintiffs Have Presented <i>Prima Facie</i> Evidence to Satisfy the <i>Bonnell</i> Standard to Pursue an Independent Action Under NRCP 60(b). ....	54
a.	Timeliness.....	55
b.	Plaintiffs’ Exhaustion of Remedies in the First Lawsuit. ....	56
c.	Substantive Grounds for Overcoming the Judgment from the First Lawsuit.....	57
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 321 P.3d 912 (Nev. 2014) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Allied Fire Prot. v. Diede Constr., Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 150 (2005) .....	7, 48, 49
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Pacific Indem. Co., Inc.</i> , 672 F.Supp. 495 (D. Kan. 1987).....	37
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Pac. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	34
<i>Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 441, 956 P.2d 1382 (1998).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 98 Nev. 449, 652 P.2d 1178 (1982).....	7, 48, 49
<i>Bonnell v. Lawrence</i> , 282 P.3d 712 (Nev. 2012) .....	7, 8, 26, 53, 54, 55, 57
<i>Bower v. Harrah’s Laughlin, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709 (2009).....	20
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008).....	8, 22
<i>Carson Ready Mix, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Nevada</i> , 97 Nev. 474, 635 P.2d 276 (1981).....	5
<i>Clements v. Airport Auth.</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Cogan v. City of Beaverton</i> , 203 P.3d 303 (Or. App. 2009) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil</i> , 887 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	58

<i>Consol. Generator-Nev., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 1304, 971 P.2d 1251 (1998).....	57
<i>Coomer v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 366 (Ky. 2010).....	46, 47
<i>Dachner v. Union Lead Mining and Smelter Co.</i> , 65 Nev. 313, 195 P.2d 208 (1948).....	32
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Executive Mgmt. Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Nev. 823, 963 P.2d 465 (1998).....	31, 49
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)... 1, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40	
<i>Friez v. First American Bank &amp; Trust of Minot</i> , 324 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Fullerton v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 906, 8 P.3d 848 (2000).....	26
<i>G.C. Wallace, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 262 P.3d 1135 (Nev. 2011).....	40
<i>Gallagher v. Frye</i> , 631 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	49
<i>Hartsel Springs Ranch of Colorado, Inc. v. Bluegreen Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 19, 23, 24
<i>Havas v. Alger</i> , 85 Nev. 627, 461 P.2d 857 (1969).....	55
<i>Havas v. Engebregson</i> , 97 Nev. 408, 633 P.2d 682 (1981).....	45, 46
<i>Hidden Wells Ranch, Inc. v. Strip Realty, Inc.</i> , 83 Nev. 143, 425 P.2d 599 (1967).....	6, 31, 39, 40
<i>In re Estate of Firsching</i> , 94 Nev. 252, 578 P.2d 321 (1978).....	31



<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	33
<i>Jain v. McFarland</i> , 109 Nev. 465, 851 P.2d 450 (1993) .....	26, 39
<i>Jitnan v. Oliver</i> , 254 P.3d 623 (Nev. 2011) .....	54
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Loveland Essential Group, LLC v. Grommon Farms, Inc.</i> , 318 P.3d 6 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	46, 50, 51
<i>Marshall v. Holmes</i> , 14 U.S. 589, 12 S.Ct. 62 (1891) .....	55
<i>McDonald v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 776 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>McGinnis v. Cox</i> , 465 S.W.3d 157 (Tenn. App. 2014) .....	42, 58
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Nava v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 396, 46 P.3d 60 (2002) .....	42, 54, 58
<i>Nev-Tex Oil and Gas v. Precision Rolled Products</i> , 105 Nev. 685, 782 P.2d 1311 (1989) .....	4, 19, 23
<i>Pacific Maxon, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 96 Nev. 867, 619 P.2d 816 (1980) .....	57
<i>Pack v. LaTourette</i> , 128 Nev. 264, 277 P.3d 1246 (2012) .....	8
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2009) .....	51
<i>Richardson v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	58

<i>Rocker v. KPMG LLP</i> , 122 Nev. 1185, 148 P.3d 703 (2006).....	22, 27
<i>Round Hill Gen. Improvement Dist. v. B-Neva, Inc.</i> , 96 Nev. 181, 606 P.2d 176 (1980).....	32
<i>Sanchez v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 125 Nev. 818, 221 P.3d 1276 (2009).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Schwartz</i> , 95 Nev. 202, 591 P.2d 1137 (1979).....	26
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i> , 111 Nev. 1089, 901 P.2d 684 (1995).....	23
<i>Siragusa v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 1384, 971 P.2d 801 (1998).....	6, 31, 39, 47, 51
<i>State v. Ruscetta</i> , 123 Nev. 299, 163 P.3d 451 (2007).....	54
<i>Stone v. Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 453 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	51, 52
<i>Stubbs v. Strickland</i> , 297 P.3d 326 (Nev. 2013).....	5, 19, 26
<i>Taylor Constr. Co. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 100 Nev. 207, 678 P.2d 1152 (1984).....	57
<i>Township of Chestonia v. Township of Star</i> , 702 N.W.2d 631 (Mich. App. 2005).....	37
<i>U.S. v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	55
<i>Violin v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Nev. 456, 406 P.2d 287 (1965).....	57
<i>Vutci v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 157 (Mich. App. 1987).....	35
<i>Webb v. James</i> , 147 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	58

<i>Weddell v. Sharp</i> , 350 P.3d 80 (Nev. 2015) .....	20
<i>Wheeler Springs Plaza, LLC v. Beemon</i> , 119 Nev. 260, 71 P.3d 1258 (2003) .....	56
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005) .....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, 18A FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. (1981) .....	22, 23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS .....	20, 21, 25, 27, 40, 41, 52

**RULES**

FRCP 13(a) .....	52
FRCP 60 .....	58
FRCP 68 .....	58
NRAP 3A(b) .....	57
NRAP 3A(b)(1) .....	1
NRAP 10(a) .....	5
NRAP 10(b)(1) .....	5
NRAP 17(a)(13) .....	1
NRAP 17(a)(14) .....	1
NRAP 17(b)(2) .....	1
NRCPP 11 .....	14, 44, 46
NRCPP 11(b) .....	44, 45, 47
NRCPP 12(b)(5) .....	8

NRCP 13(a).....	48, 49
NRCP 13(g) .....	49
NRCP 30(b)(6).....	11, 28, 29
NRCP 60(B).....	2, 7, 53, 54, 55, 59, 60
NRCP 68 .....	42

**STATUTES**

NRS 11.190(3)(d) .....	46
NRS 17.115.....	42
